S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

MAIN CHARACTERISTICS

The S-GATE knife gate valve fitted with the AUMA electric actuator is dedicated for the automatic shut off line
and tank of heavy fluids slurries and powders. Standard applications for these valves are the water treatment,
paper industry, cement industry, bulk handling and food industry. The AUMA electric actuator allows the remote
control of the gate. This actuator can be installed either indoor or outdoor due to its IP68 protection. The actuator
has a declutchable manual override, torque limiter, 4 limit switches and an anti-condensation heating resist on.
The movement of the gate is protected by side covers.

AVAILABLE MODELS

S-GATE 170 : cast iron body, stainless steel gate, NBR seat

S-GATE 172 : stainless steel body, stainless steel gate, EPDM seat IP ( €
S-GATE 176 : cast iron body, stainless steel gate, metal seat (in-line leakage: 2% kvs) 68

S-GATE 178 : cast iron body, stainless steel gate, NBR seat, bi-directional tightness
Size 50 to 600, wafer-lug mounting between flanges EN 1092 PN10
Supply 230V CA or 400V CA.

LIMITS OF USE

DN 50 to 200 10 bar e

Pressure of fluide : PS DN 250 8 bar (é;
DN 300 6 bar

Temperature of fluide : TS See below

Room température -25°C / +55°C

Electric protection IP 68

Duty factor S4-25% / 10 cycles by hour.

TS / seat NBR | EPDM FPM PTFE | METAL

170-178 : cast iron -10°C +0°C -10°C +0°C -

172 : stainless steel +80°C| +110°C| +150°C| +180°C -

176 : cast iron - - _ i} -10°C
+90°C

176 : cast iron + graphite - - - - -10°C
+200°C
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

REGULATIONS AND STANDARD OF CONSTRUCTION

Item Standard Item Standard
P.E.D. CE 97/23 Category | module A Actuator connecting ISO 5211
Flanges dimensions EN 1092-2 Final testing EN 12266-1
ANSI 150 flanges dimensions | ANSI B16.5

UNI-DIRECTIONNAL CONSTRUCTION

N

Y

P
-

N° Item Cast iron S-170 Cast iron S-176 Stainless steel S-172
1 Body epoxy RAL 500S coated EN-GJL 250 cast iron 1.4408 stainless steel
2 Gate AISI 304 stainless steel AISI 316 stainless steel
3 Stuffing’s box gland DN50-200 Aluminium 1.4408 stainless steel
3 Stuffing’s box gland DN250-300 EN-GJL 250 cast iron 1.4408 stainless steel
4 Seat NBR METAL EPDM
5 Support Epoxy coated carbon steel Epoxy coated carbon steel
6 Ring AISI 304 stainless steel AISI 316 stainless steel
7 Packing PTFE
8 O-ring EPDM
9 Yoke Carbon steel
10 Grease box Steel
11 Handwheel nut Steel
12 Stem cap Steel
13 Cap Plastic
14 Stem AISI 303 stainless steel
15 Stem nut Bronze
16 Handwheel Steel
17 Friction washer Brass

VANNES

EUROPE



http://www.sectoriel.fr/

S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

BI-DIRECTIONNAL CONSTRUCTION

12

11

N° Item Cast iron S-178

1 Body EN-GJL 250 cast iron
2 Gate AISI 304 stainless steel
3 Stuffing’s box gland DN50-200 Aluminium

3 Stuffing’s box gland DN250-300 EN-GJL 250 cast iron
4 Seat NBR

5 Support Epoxy coated carbon steel
6 Ring NBR

7 O-ring PTFE

8 Yoke Carbon steel

9 Grease box Steel

10 Handwheel nut Steel

11 Stem cap Steel

12 Cap Plastic

13 Stem AISI 303 stainless steel
14 Stem nut Bronze

15 Handwheel Steel

16 Friction washer Brass

17 Screw AISI 304 stainless steel
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

DIMENSIONS (mm)

DN 50 65 80 100 125 150 200 250 300
E 40 40 50 50 50 60 60 70 70
H 289 316 342 382 415 458 575 676 776
H1 409 436 462 502 585 637 815 1016 1116
H2 63 70 92 105 120 130 160 198 234
L1 124 139 154 174 192 217 270 326 380
L2 92 92 92 92 102 102 119 119 119
[ORY] 185 185 185 185 225 225 325 325 380
170 - weight (kg) 6,5 7,1 8,5 9,8 12,7 16,1 26,8 43,5 57,5
172 - weight (kg) 6,5 7,8 8,5 10 12,7 15,8 27,8 44,6 58,6

VANNES / EUROPE



http://www.sectoriel.fr/

S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

ACTUATION WITH AUMA

The actuation with AUMA is offered with following characteristics :

- IP67 actuator with aluminium epoxy coated housing and carbon steel gearbox,

- max. upstream / downstream pressure differential AP=10 bar.

Direct connection between valve and actuator following 1ISO 5211 - F10

The operators are protected from the movement of the gate through side covers.

DN Actuator Power (W) | Intensity in the Nominal Speed .
starting up (A) intensity (t/min) et
operating (s)
(A)
50 36
65
SA07.2 100 24 1.0 45 42
80 54
100 66
125 84
150
SAQ07.6 200 4.6 1.6 45 102
200 108
250 132
300 162
350 SA10 400 8.5 2.5 45 156
400 180

For any other working conditions, please consult.
*indicative operating time without pressure

OPTIONS FOR THE ACTUATOR

n° Item

1 Potentiometer

2 Local control unit
OPTIONS FOR THE VALVE

n° Item

1 NBR, EPDM, PTFE, FPM, metal-metal seats

2 HT graphited packing

3 Deflector

4 ANSI 150 flanges drilling

5 PN 25 body

6 Flow deflector
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

dumad

Solutions for a world in motion

Servomoteurs multitours électriques avec commande intégrée
SAO7.2-SA16.2/5A 257 —SA48.7 avec AM 01.71/02.7T et AC 7.2
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

Le spécialiste en servomoteurs

AUMA est un fabricant de servomoteurs électriques, de Présence mondiale

commandes de servomoteurs et de réducteurs de vannes Il faut alors connaitre ses marchés. L'engagement régional

leader sur le marché mondial ayant pour objectif d'automati- est la base d'une vision au niveau global. Un réseau de vente
ser des vannes. Depuis plus de 45 ans, AUMA travaille dansle ot go SAY extensif sur le plan mondial offre & tous les clients la
développement et |a fabrication de servomoteurs électriques possikilité de trouver un interlocuteur compétent & proximité.

multitours et fraction de tour. La production des appareils
AUMA se fait dans ses deux usines en Allemagne : Muellheim  Fourniture d'un méme fabricant

et Ostfildern. Pour assurer les services aprés-vente, trois centres Depuis le développement du produit, & travers les tests sur

les appareils jusqu'a l'inspection finale, AUMA dispose de pro-
cessus de fabrication et de contrdle de qualité continus, soumis

de service ont été créés sur le territoire allemand, notamment
en Cologne, Magdeburg et Munich. Au plan mondial, AUMA

emploie environ 2 200 personnes. & une optimisation perman ente.

AUMA automatise des vannes Depuis 1964, AUMA a su construire et établir sa margue

T 5 ) : ety rééminente dans le monde des servomoteurs. Les termes
AUMA doit faire face & une multitude d'exigences de diffé- 3

rents domaines d'application et de tous les coins de ce monde
— cedi est partie intégrante de nos affaires courantes. Le
principe de construction modulaire AUMA forme la base d'une
politique de produits construite a long terme et offre suffisam-
ment de flexibilité pour pouvoir fabriquer les servomoteurs sur
commande, individuellement pour chague client.

fiabilité et innovation sont directement associés avec la marque
AUMA, Cette image de marque est particuligrement due al'en-
gagement des collaborateurs se dévouant avec énormément
dentrain et d'enthousiasme & I"avenir du servomoteur.
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

Electrical data Multi-turn actuators for open-close duty
with 3-phase AC motors SAO07.2-SA 162
Short-time duty 52 - 15 min, 400 V/50 Hz
Multiturn actuator Motor
Type | Speed | Torque Settin AUMA
Mormingl | current® | Starting O\.rercurrgent [REIErEiEes
Power'! | speed | ourrent?) | opprox. | curent prot. device
Tprm e, Mm Type P (kW) rprm I (A e, (A) e (A CO% ¢ (8 |[Contactor!| Thyristort!
4 WIOOOE3-4-0.02 002 1,400 04 03 .0 0.40 0.3 Ad E1
EL] WOOOOE3-4-0 .02 002 1,400 04 04 1.0 0.40 0.4 Ad E1
i WDOO0ES-4-0 04 004 1,400 04 04 10 [{N=s] [} Ad E1
11 W EO00E3-4-0.0d Q.04 1,400 04 05 1.0 0.ED 05 Ad EA1
146 W DO00E3-2-0.08 008 2800 o153 08 1.9 OE7 08 Ad EA1
22 W DOO0E3-2-0 06 0.08 2800 08 07 1.9 0.57 07 Al B1
SAO07.2 3 M0 [ADO00ET40.10 010 | 1400 10 10 z4 042 0 A1 B
45 ADOOOE3-4-0.10 o0 1,400 10 1.0 2.4 0.42 10 Al E1
6 ADOOB3-2-0.20 020 2800 [§23] 1.2 4.4 0.80 1.2 Ad E1
90 ADOORS-2-0.20 0.20 2800 048 1.3 4.4 0.80 1.3 Al E1
125 ADOOOE3-2-0.30 0.30 2800 09 15 4.4 0.70 15 Ad E1
120 25 ADOOE3-2-0.30 0.30 2800 09 16 4.4 0.0 16 Ad E1
4 WOOO0E3-4-0.03 003 1,400 04 04 1.0 0.43 04 Ad E1
56 WEOOOE3-4-0 .03 003 1,400 04 05 1.0 0.43 05 Ad EA1
] WOOOOAS-4-0 .06 Q.05 1,400 05 o7 16 0.38 [ Ad EA1
11 W EO00E3-4-0.08 Q.06 1,400 815} 07 16 0,58 07 Ad Ed
16 VDOO0RS-2-0.12 012 2800 07 [E] 30 052 [E] A B1
22 WEO00E3-2-012 012 2800 o7 10 3.0 0.E2 1.0 A1 Ei
SAO07.6 37 60 [ADO00B34-0.20 D20 | 1400 16 19 46 042 15 A1 Bi
45 ADOOOE3-4-0.20 020 1,400 16 20 46 (.42 20 A1 B1
63 ADOOE3-2-0.40 040 2800 16 23 90 0.53 23 Ad E1
90 ADOOOE3-2-0 40 040 2800 18 25 9.0 0.53 25 Al E1
125 ADOOOE3-2-0 50 [S1=4] 2800 17 30 a0 082 a0 Ad B1
120 8] ADOOR3-2-0 50 05D 2800 17 a2 9.0 082 32 Ad E1
4 WOOO0T -4-0 .06 005 1,400 0k 05 20 0.40 05 Ad E1
56 WEOOOT] -4-0 .08 008 1,400 05 05 20 0.40 08 Ad EA1
2 WEO00T-4-012 a2 1,400 10 1.1 3.0 (.40 1.1 Ad EA1
11 WEO00T-4-042 o112 1,400 1.0 1.2 3.0 0,40 1.2 Ad EAd
16 WOO00T-2-0 25 0.2k 2800 1.3 15 4.5 [N== 15 A1 E1
22 WOOOT -2-0.25 025 2800 1.3 1.8 4.5 052 1.8 Al E1
SA10.2 5 120 FApGeor-40.40 D40 | 1400 75 26 85 042 26 Al B
45 ADOO0T -4-0.40 0.40 1,400 25 30 a5 0.42 30 Al E1
63 ADOOOT-2070 070 2800 30 36 18 0.54 36 Ad E1
90 ADOO0T-2-0.70 oY) 2800 a0 40 18 .54 40 A1 BE1
125 ADOO0T-2-1 00 1.00 2800 3k B2 18 0.64 B2 Ad E1
180 100 ADOOGT] -2 O 1.00 25800 Ak L5 18 0.84 bE Ad E1
4 WDOOGA0-4-0.12 012 1,400 {1 08 28 0.80 08 Al B1
] WEO0090-4-042 a12 1,400 05 10 28 Q.ED 1.0 Ad EA1
2 W OO0 90-4-0 25 025 1,400 10 18 b2 QED 18 Ad EA1
11 W OO0 90-4-0 .25 025 1,400 1.0 1.7 b2 0D 17 Ad EAd
16 WOOOO90-2-0.45 045 2,800 15 30 9.0 (.64 30 Al E1
SA 14.2 22 250 W00 S0-2-0 .45 045 2800 15 35 9.0 0.64 35 Al E1
- az ADOO0-4-07h 07k 1,400 25 40 16 0.62 40 Ad E1
45 A0 A0-4-0.7h 07k 1,400 25 50 18 082 b0 Al E1
63 ADOOOS0-2-1 40 140 2,800 47 70 34 0.60 T0 AZ B2
90 ADOOOS0-2-9 40 1.40 2800 47 a0 34 0.80 90 A2 B2
125 ADOOOA0-2-9 .80 1.80 2800 E3 11 34 0.65 11 AZ B2
180 200 ADOOGG0-2-1 80 1.80 2800 k3 11 34 (.65 11 A7 EZ
4 W D000 A0-4-0 .20 020 1,400 04 09 B2 (.54 09 Ad EA1
E] W EO00 90-4-0.20 020 1,400 09 10 b2 0.Ed4 1.0 Ad Ed
] VD000 20-4-0 40 040 1,400 17 30 0.3 05 30 A B1
11 W EO0090-4-0.40 0.40 1,400 1.7 35 0.3 O.ES 35 A1 Ei
16 VOO0 S0-2-0.50 0.80 2,800 36 =1l 18 0.51 b0 Al E1
22 W OO0090-2-0.50 080 2800 ] 5h 18 0.51 bh Al E1
SA 14.6 — 33 500 [ADOCO@-41 .60 160 | 1400 E3 7E 38 0.57 75 a2 B2
45 A0 A0-4-1 50 160 1,400 E3 a0 34 057 90 A2 B2
[F] ADOOO0)-2-3.00 200 2800 a0 13 kA 080 132 A2 B3
90 ALOOA0-2-3 00 200 2800 a0 18 &8 0.80 18 A2 B3
125 ADODO0-2-3.70 A.30 2800 a5 21 5] 0.5 19 AZ B2
180 400 ADOOOA0-2-3 530 430 2800 a5 22 ] 0.85 19 A2 E3
4 OO0 12-4-0.40 040 1,400 1.4 27 10 0B 27 Ad EA1
56 OO0 12-4-0.40 0.40 1400 1.4 29 10 (.65 29 A9 E1
2 W00 12-4-0.80 080 1,400 28 B0 22 OE7 ki A1 B2
11 W00 12-4-0.80 0.80 1,400 248 55 22 057 55 Al B2
16 WOoO112-2-1 50 1.50 2800 4.5 87 40 0.60 a7 AZ B2
22 W00 12-2-1 5O 1.50 2800 4.4 10 40 0.80 10 AZ B2
SA16.2 33 1,000 ApooTiz-4-3.00 F00 | 1.400 85 13 80 K] 13 22 B3
45 ADOO12-4-3.00 200 1,400 a5 18 18] 0.1 168 A2 B3
63 ADOON2-2-E5.00 E00 2800 11 25 120 0.80 25 AZ -
9 ADO12-2-5 00 E00 2800 11 30 120 (.80 26 A2 -
125 00 ADOD2-2-5.00 B.00 2800 12 35 120 0.83 26 A2 -
180 AL 12-2-5.00 500 2800 12 45 120 0.83 26 AZ -
1) Mechanical power at the motor shaft at operating torque (corresponds to approx. 36 % of meximum torgue).
The censumed electrical power can be caloulated usingthe following formulz: P = U x| Xcos p X3
2 Current &t operating tonque
3 Current &t e, torque. We recornmend to select switchgears according tothese values.
4 Aszsignment of switchgears when using AUMA controls of types ALMA AURA MATIC and AUMATIC, For selection of switchgears for actuators in MORRM wersion,
please refer to notes on page 2.
e reserye the right to atter dataaccording to improvernents mede. Previous docurments become invalic with the issue of this decument,
12
@
duimnd lssue 111
04 S5500E2n
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

Electrical data Multi-turn actuators for open-close duty
SAO07T2-5SA16.2 with 3-phase AC motors
Short-time duty $2 - 15 min, 400 V/50 Hz

Motor datais approximate. Dueto usual manufacturing tolerances, there may be deviations from the values given.

The permizsible fluctuation of the nominal voltage iz £109%. f the voltage drops below, there iz a reduction of the nominal autput
torque.

To protect against overheating, thermoswitches or PTC thermistors are embedded in the motor windings. For actuators
without integral controls (AUMA NORM), these have to be connected to the external control circuit (see terminal plan).
If thermoswitches or PTC thermistors are not connected, this voids our warranty for the motor.

Rating of the thermoswitches:

AC DC
280V, B0 - 60 Hz G0V 10A
cosp=1 ZhA 42 124
cos p= 06 1.6 4 24 154

For further details refer to “Technical data Multi-turn actuators S8 07.2 — 84 182 for open-cloge duty with 3-phase AC motors™

Assigning switchgears for NORM version (without AUMA controls)
We recommend to specify switchgears according to their rated power/maotor power in compliance with the assigned
AUMA power class.

AUMA power class Rated power Motor power
contactor contactor
ace. to |IEC AC-3 ace. to UL/CSA for

400 A 480 AC GO0 AC
I 4.0 kW E0hp 50 hp
A2 TR kW 10 hp 10hp
AL 15 kW 20 hp 25 hp
A4 A0 kW G0 hp G0 hp
AL LW 75 hp 100 hp

We reserve the right to alter data according to improverments made. Previous documents become invalid with the issue of this decument.
ol

lssue 1.11 auma®

YO0 B55002 /0
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

Technical data Multi-turn actuators for open-close duty with SA 07.2-5SA 16.2
3-phase AC motors AUMA NORM
Type Output speed Torque range ") Valve attachment | Valve stem | Handwheel
pm for type of duty diameter
B2-15 min S2-30 min | Stancard | Option [ fora rising vahe
min. ITEX. T EN 15O DM stere) Reduc- apprOf-c.
50 Hz a0 Hz Mm Hm Hm B210 3210 TEX. MM Zmm|  tion Icg“
4 a7 111
56 67 &1
: 2L Fo7 26 12 19
16 19 111
SA 07.2 z = 10 0 20 G0 160
45 54 &1
= 2 F10 24 1 20
125%7 15077 | EE 1
18] 167 | 25 41
4 13 11
56 67 &1
o o | FrH w
16 19 111
SA 07.6 2 21 o 60 40 Go 160 2
45 54 &1
& I F10 24 1 o4
1257 150°7 | 561
13077 71677 | 50 a0 4:1
4 EY) 111
56 67 &1
8 96 111
11 13 &1 22
16 19 11
SA 10.2 = 2 4 120 90 Fio | ao 40 200
a5 54 &1
&3 75 111
ED 108 &1 25
12577 15077 | 5E 1
1807 21677 100 70 41
4 43 111
56 67 &1
8 96 111
1 13 1] 44
16 19 111
SA 14.2 = 2 100 250 180 Fi4 | a2 57 315
45 54 &1
&3 75 111
o0 108 5.1 48
12577 15077 | EE 1
180°7 2167 200 1400 41
4 43 111
56 67 a1
[ 96 111
1 13 5] 46
16 19 111
SA 14.6 = 2 200 500 360 Fi4 | aire 57 400 24
45 54 &1
&3 75 11
108 5.1 ©9
1257 15077 EE 1
180°7 2167 400 250 41
4 [¥] 111
56 67 &1
[ 96 111
11 13 &1 67
16 19 111
SA 16.2 Z 2 400 1,000 710 Fis | @3 75 500 o
15 54 &1 78
&3 75 111
%] 103:; &1 83
1 150 EE 1
1807 Z167 | 00 570 41
1) Tripping torque adjustable for directiong CPEM and CLOSE
27 Foroutput drives type & and B1
3) Mot selfocking
4 Weight for multi-tum actuator AURMS NORM with 3-phase AC motor, standard electical connection, output drive type B1 and randwheel
We reserve the right to alter data, acconding to imprvernents made. Previous docurments becarne inva lid with the issue of this docurnent.
113
®
auma
Y004 Fasio0een
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

SA 07.2-5A 16.2
AUMA NORM

Technical data Multi-turn actuators for open-close duty with
3-phase AC motors

General information

Multi-turn actuators AUMA NORM require electric controls. ALMA offers the actuator controls ALMA AMTIC AM or ALMATIC
AC forthe sizes SA07.2 -S4 162, These can alzo easily be mounted to the actuator at a later date

Features and functions

Type of dutys

Standard: Short-time duty 52 - 15 min
Option: Short-time duty 52 - 30 min

Motors Fph AC asynchronous motor, type IM BS according to IEC 60034
Inzulation class Standard: F. tropicalized

Option: H, tropicalized
Mator protection Standard: Thermosawitches (NC)

Option: PTC thermistors (FTC according to DIN 44082)8

Self-locking™

Output speeds upto 80 rpm (B0 HZ), 108 rpm (60 Hz)

Limit switching

Counter gear mechaniemfor end positions CLOSED and OPEN

Turnz per stroke: 2 to 500 (standard), or 2 to 5,000 (option)

Standard: Single gwitch (1 NG and 1 NO) for each end position, not gahvanically izolated

Ciptions: Tandern awitch (2 MC and 2 M) for each end postion, switches gabkanically isolated
Triple switch (AMNC and 3 MO for each end position, awvitches galvanically isolated
Intermediate position switch (DUO limit switching), available for any intermediate

poation
Tarque awitching Torque switching for direction OPEN and CLOSE, adjustable to any position
Standard: Single gwitch (1 NC and 1 NO) for each direction, not galanically isolated
Options: Tandem switch (2 NC and 2 NO) for each direction, awitches galvanically
izolated

Mon-intrusive setting (option)

Magnetic limit and torque transmitter MWG

{only possible in combination with actuator controls AC 01.2)
for 1 to 500 turns per stroke or

for 10105, 000 turns per stroke

Position feedback signal,
analogue (options)

Potentiometer or 044 — 20 ma (RW3E)
For further details see separate data shest

Torque feedback signal,
analogue [option)

Cnly in cormbination with magnetic limit and torque transmitter MWG and AC actuator
controls

Mech . position indicator
[option)

Continuous indication, adjustable indicator dize with symbols OPEN and CLOSED

Running indication

Blinker transmitter

Heater in switch compartment

Standard: Self-regulating FTC heater, 5 = 20W, 110 - 250V ACDC
Options: 24 —48N AC/DC or 380 - 400V AC

A resistance type heater (5 W, 24V AC) is installed in the actuator in combination with the A or
AC actuator controls.

Motor heater (option)

SADT2-5A102:  125Wat110- 220V AC or 220 - 240V AC
SAQ72-8A1682:  220W at400V AC
SA142-8SA162.  25.0Wat 110220V AC or 220 - 240V AC

Manual operation

Manual drive for setting and emergency operation, handwheel does not rotate during electric
aperation.
Option: Handwheel lockable

Handwheel spindle extension

Screwing tool in cage of emergency with square 30 mm or 50 mm

Electrical connection Standard: AUMA plug/zocket connector with screw-type connection
Threads for cable entries Standard: Metric threads
Ciptions: Pg-threads, NPT-threads, G-threads

Terminal plan

00RTAA-101-000 (basic version)

Cutput drive types

A B1,B2, B3, B4 according to EN IS0 5210

A B, D, Eaccording to DI 3210

Caccording to DIN 2238

Special output drives: AF, &K B3D, ED, DD, IB1, IB3

Sensor system

Signalisation manual operation
[option)

Signal for manual operation via microswitch activeinot active (1 change-over contact)

MWotor termperature (option)

PT 100 temperature sensor (in combination with actuator controlz AC 01.2 only)

B For nomiralvoltage and 40°C ambient termperature at an average load of 35 %6 of the ma torgque
&) PTCthermistors require additionally a suitable tipping device in the controls.
7)1 hNuttrturnactuators are seli-kcking, if the walve position cannot be changed frxm standstillwhile torgue acts uponthe cutput shaft.

We reserve the night to alter data according to improvernents made. Previous documents become imvalid with the issue of this document.

(=f=100=) 1.09

04, 785002 ien

i

duma’
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

3-phase AC motors

Technical data Multi-turn actuators for open-close duty with

SA 07.2-5A 16.2
AUMA NORM

Gear housing temperature
[option)

PT 100 temperature sensor (in combination with actuator controls AC 01.2 only)

Vibration sensor

In combination with actuator controls AC 01 .2 only

Service conditions

MWounting position Any position
Enclosure protection according Standard: IP &8 (2 m head of water for max. 96 h, upto 10 operations are permissible
to EN 60529 during flooding)

Ciptions: IP 68-DS (Double Sealed)

(Double Sealed = terminal compartment additionally sealed against interior)

Corrogion protection Standard: KE Suitable for installation in industrial units, in water or power plants with
a low pollutant concentration as well as for installation in occasionally
or permanently aggressive atmosphere with a moderate pollutant
concentration (e.g. in wastewater treatment plants, chemical industry)

Cptions: 154 Suitable for installation in extremely aggressive atmozsphere with high
humidity and high pollutant concentration
KX-G  Same as KX, however aluminium-ree version (outer parts)
Installation altitude Standard: = 2,000 mabove sea level
Option: = 2,000 mabove sea level pleaze contact the factory
Finizh coating Standard: Two-component iron-mica combination
Powder paint
Colour Standard: AUNMA silver-grey (similar to RAL 7037)
Cption: Cther colours are possible on request
Ambient temperatured! Standard: —-40°Cto+80°C
Cptions: =50 °C to +60 *C (low temperature)

—60°C to +60 °C (extreme low temperature)
0°Cta+120°C (high temperature)

Vibration resistance according to
EMN 60088-2-6

2gfor10to200Hz

Resiztant to vibrations during start-up or for failures of the plant.

However, a fatigue strength may not be derived from this.

Valid for multi-turn actuators in version AUMA NORM (with AUMA plug/socket connector,
without actuator controlz). Mot valid in combination with gearboxes

Lifetime

Cperating cycles OPEN - CLOSE - OPEN with 30turns/stroke:

SAD72-SA102: 25000
SA142-84162. 20000

Further information

EU directives

Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC): (20041 08/EC)
Low Voltage Directive: (2008/95/EC)
Machinery Directive: (20084 2/EC)

Reference documents

Product description “Electric multi-turn actuators 34 2 with AM 1 and AC 27
Dimension shests SA 2
Electrical data SA .2

&) Wersion with WG between -60 °C and 480 *C

We resenve the right to atter data acconding to improwvernents made. Previous docurments becorne inva licd with the issue of this docurment.

3k
®
duimnd jssue  1.09
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

SA DT 2-SA16.2/5AR 07.2 -S5AR 162

Données technigques

12. Données techniques
Information Les tableaux suivants indiquent les versions standard ainsi que les options. Pour la
version exacte, se référer a la fiche des données techniques de l'accusé de réception.
La fiche des données technigques de l'accusé de reception est disponible pour
teléchargement sous http:ffiwww auma.com (indication obligatoire du numéro de
commission).
12.1 Equipement et fonctions du servomoteur

Mode de fonctionnernent?

Standard :
+  SA Service intermittent 32 - 15 min

+  SAR: Service discontinu 54 - 25 %

Ciptions ©
«  SA Service intermittent S2 - 30 min

+  SAR: Service discontinu 34 - 50 %
+  SAR Service discontinu S5- 25 %

Plage de couple

Cf. plague signalétigue du servamoteur

Yitesse de sortie

M ateur

Tension moteur et fréquence
Classe d'isolation

Cf. plague signalétigue du servamoteur
Standard : Moteur triphasé asynchrone, type de construction 1M BS selon IEC 60034
Cf plague signalétigue du moteur

Standard : F, tropicalisé
Ciption © H, trapicalisé

Protection moteur

Standard : Therma-cantact (MC)
Ciption : Sonde PTC (PTEC selon DIN 4408273

Irréversibilité

Irréversible : YWitesses de sortie jusqu'a 80 trimin (50 Hz), 108 trimin (B0 HzZ)

MOM irréversible Vitesses de sortie jusqu'a 125 trfmin (50 Hz), 150 trfmin (60 Hz)

Les servomoteurs multitours sant irréversibles sila position de lavanne al'arrét ne peutpas
&tre changée par un couple agissant sur la farme d'accouplement.

Contacts fin de course

Systéme compte tours pour les positions finales FERMEE et QUVERTE

Tours par course : 2 3 800 (standard) ou 2 a5 000 (option)

Standard ¢

+  Contacts simples (1 NC et 1 MNO) par position finale, absence d'isolation galvanigque
Oiptions :

+ Contacts jumelés (2 MC et 2 M) par pasition finale, contacts isolés galvaniquement
+ Contacts triples (3 NC et 3 NQ) par position finale, contacts isolés galvaniquement

+ Contacts intermédiaires (contacts de fin de course DUO), réglahle sur toute la course

Limiteurs de cauple

Limiteurs de cauple réglables en continu pour le sens de marche OLUWVERTURE et FERME-
TURE

Standard ¢

Contacts simples (1 MC et 1 NO) par direction, absence disolation galvanigue

Ciption

Contacts jumelés (2 MC et 2 MO par position finale, cantacts isolés galvaniquement

Signal de recapie de position,
analogique (option)

Potentiométre ou 0/4 — 20 ma (RWGE)

Indicateur de position mécani-
que (aption)

Indication de marche

Affichage en continu, disque indicateur réglable avec des symboles DUVERT et FERME

Contact clignotant (en standard pour S4A, en aption pour SAR)

Résistance de chauffage dans
le boltier de commande

Standard - Résistance de chauffage PTC auto-régulateur - 5 - 200 110 - 250 AC/DC
Option : 24 —48Y AC/DC ou 380 —400% AC

Résistance de chauffage du
mateur (aption)

Tensions : 110 =220% AC, 220 - 240 AC or 400V AC (alimentatian externe)
Puissance dépendante de la taille 12,5 - 22W

Fonctionnement manuel

Cormmande manuelle pour réglage et manceuvre d'urgence, immohbilisé lors du fonctionnement
alectrique.
Ciption : Yolant cadenassable

21 Pourdes tensions nominales et une température ambiante de 40 °C et une charge moyenne avec couple constant ou de régulation,
selon les données techniques séparédes. Un dépasserment du type de service n'est pas admissible,
31 Des sondes PTC reguigrent un dispositif de coupure approprié dans la commande.
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

SADF2-SAM62/8AR 07 2 -S5AR 162

Données techniques

Raccordement électrigue Standard : Multiconnecteur AUMA avec connexion par vis
Ciptions : Bornes ou connexion a sertissage

Taraudages pour entréesde  |Standard : Taraudages métrigues

A B2 B3 B4 selonEN IS0 5210
A B D Eselon DIN 3210
C zelon OIM 3338

A aver graissage detige

Formes d'accouplement spéciales : AF, B3D, ED, DD, IB1, IB3

cables Options : Taraudages Py, taraudages NPT, taraudages G
Schéma de raccordement Schéma de cablage selan le numéro de commission joint & a livraison
Fixation de lavanne Standard : B1 selan EN IS0 5210

Ciptions -

Capteurs embarqués

tionnemeant manuel {option) contact 3 permutation)

Signalisation du mode de fonc- | Signalisation du mode de fonctionnement manuel actiffnon actif wvia contact (1 dispositif de

Données techniques contacts fin de course et limiteurs de couple

Durée de vie mécanigue 2105 nombre de démarrages
Contacts argentés :
1 rmini. 30 ACDC
I rnaxi. 250 ACIDC
| mini. 20 ma
| maxi. courant alternatif 4 A pour 250% (charge résistive)
3 A pour 250% (charge inductive, cos phi = 0,6)
| ' maxi. courant cantinu 04 A pour 250 (charge résistive)

0,03 A pour 250% (charge inductive, /R = 3 ps)
7 A pour 30V (charge résistive)
8 A pour 30V (charge inductive, IR = 3 ps)

Contacts plagqués or:

I mini. an

I masi. gy

| mini. 4 mA

| maxi. 400 méA

Données techniques contact clignotant

Durée de vie mécanigue 107 nombre de démarrages
Contacts argentés :
I mini. 0w ACDC
I masi. 250 AC/DC
| maxi. courant alternatif 4 A pour 250V (charge résistive)
4 A pour 250% (charge inductive, cos phi = 0,8)
| maxi. courant cantinu '0,4 A pour 250 (charge résistive)

2 A pour 30 (charge résistive)

Données technigques d'activation du volant

Durée de vie mécanigue 107 normbre de démarrages

Contacts argentés :

LI rmini. 12% DC

L rmaxi. 250V AC

| maxi. courant alternatif 3 A pour 250% (charge inductive, cos phi = 0,8)
| ' maxi. courant cantinu |3 A pour 12 (charge résistive)
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SA D72 -5A18.2/5AR 072 - 5AR 16.2

Donnees technigues

12.2

Conditions de service

Pasition de montage

Selan choix

Utilisation

Utilisation permise al'intérieur et a l'extérieur

Indice de protection selon EN
60529

Standard : P 68 avec moteur triphasé/monophasé AUMA
Selan |a définition AUMA  l'indice de pratection IP 68 satisfait aux exigences suivantes
+ Profondeur d'eau © 8 mmaxi. de hauteur de colonne d'eau

+ Duréedelimmersion dansl'eau 96 heures maxi.

+ 10 opérations maximum en immersian

+ Leservice de régulation n'est pas possikle en immersion
Version précise cf plague signalétique du servomateur

Protection anticorrosion

Standard :

+ K5 :Recommandé pour l'utilisation dans des installations industrielles, des usines des
eaux oU descentralesthermigues dans des environnements occasionnellement corro sives
ainsi gque pourl'utilisation dans des environnements occasionnellement ou généralement
corrasives avec une concentration modérée en polluants (stations de traterment des eaux
usées, industrie chimigue, par exemple)

Ciptions

+ KX Recommandé pour 'utilisation dans des installations extrémement corrosives avec
une forte humidité et une importante concentration de polluants

+«  KX-G o comme B2 toutefais en version sans aluminium (parties extérieures)

MNiveau d'installation

Standard : = 2 000 m au-dessus du niveau de la mer
Ciption © = 2 000 m au-dessus du niveau de la mer, contacter ALUMA

Peinture de finition

Standard : Wernis sur base de polyuréthane (vernis en poudre)

Cauleur

Standard : Gris argente AUMA (similaire a RAL ¥037)

Température ambiante

Standard :
+  Service tout ou rien (TOR): —40°C 3 +30°C

+  Service de régulation : —=40°C 3 +60°C
Version précise of plague signalétigue du servomateur

Résistance aux vibrationsselon
|IEC 60068-2-6

2 g, pour 10 3 200 Hz

Résistance auxvibrations lors des démarrages ou des défauts dans le systéme . [ n‘est pas
possible d'en déduire une résistance permanente. Pas valable en comhbinaison avec des
réducteurs.

Durée de vie Service TOR (cycles d'opérations OUYVERTURE - FERMETURE - QUVERTURE)
SA D7 2076 - SA 102 25 000
SA 1421146 - SA 162 20 000
Service de régulation ¥
SARO7.2/07 6 - SAR 10.2: 7.5 millions pas de régulations
SAR14.2114 6 - SAR 16 .2 5,0 millions pas de régulations
Poids Cf donnéestechnigues séparées
12.3 Autres informations
Directives UE + Compatibilité &lectromagnétique (CEM ) (2004108/CE)
+ Directive pour éguipement hasse tension ; (2006/95/CE)
+ Directive européenne de I'équipement ; (2006/42/CE)
41 Ladurée de vie dépend de la charge et du nombre de démarrages. Une fréguence de démarrages élevée n'ameliore que rarement la

précision de régulation. Pour atteindre 12 durée de fonctionnement la plus longue possible sans maintenance et sans défaillance, il
faudra choisir le nombre de démarrages par heure aussi faible que cela est admis pour le procédé.
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

1 I F I I 4 | 5 I ] I 7 I E]
51 S2 53 S5 F1 R1
DSR DOEL WSR BL TH H
B -—~\ TsC TS0 LSC
M
! :)-\ ! \
. - o
| \ ! ) \
B 5\ 'X 'l LW /'\x Jx‘\ FARI AW L)
T1 1213 T4 T T6 T2 Te To ol T laTe el el ol Ti7las
C ‘1‘2|3|:’. 5067 5‘9“0‘11|12 13 14‘15‘16 7 ‘8‘19‘2C| ‘J’.?‘:‘.S‘
£lo
]
]
=
]
0
ol
£
=
5
e
N
=
] ZU weganhingig abschallen Zu drebhmomentathingig abschalten
2 I CLOSED stoo by lmlt switch I CLOSED stop by torgue switch (lorgue seating!
C
.{li — ALF wegabhbinglg obschalten — ALUF weqabhingly obscholten
— OPEN  stop by limit switch — OPEN stop by limit switch
BlF
i
cC Scholteranwicklung ¢ Switch development Scholteraowicklung ¢ Switch development
w - ™
= Schaller/ Kontokt/ Ey i Schalrer/ Kontokt/ Ey o
51 Switch Contact CLosE RN Switch Contact CLOSE PEN
E
E I Of frar/ NC - e Offner / NC —
W STOSRITSC | copl iaftars NO i - SIDSRITSC | coflienars NO — ———
]
m |G .o ;
— Of fners MO en Gffners NC
u SZOOELTSE | ooptaners no —_—— STOOELITSE | copiteners no - -
=l
C N Of fners WC —— - Of fner i NC -
sl sawsriLse | o0 MET T ] SWSRILSE | o iener s No _
[l
o P Gf frers MO e tifner s NC
on 4 WOELLSD Schilefers NOD fe=—(—=—————————— — 4 WOELALSD Schilefers NO T —_—
c
= L
£
u = Kontakt geschlossen / Contoct closed
ﬁ —— = Eontak] offen [ Confoct open
ok
0
@
h=]
. 51 DsR/ Drehmomentschalter, Schliefen, Rechtslauf /
LE J TsC Torgue switch, closing, clockwise rotfatian
52 DOEL/ Drehmomentschalter . Offnen, Linkslouf
TS0 Torgue switch, opening, counter-clockwise rofation
E WSR/ wWegschalter, Schliefen, Rechfslauf
L5C Limit switch, closing. clockwise rotation
S4 WOEL ¢ Wegschalter, Offnen. Linkslauf ¢
K LSO Limit switch, opening. counter-clockwise rotation
55 BL Blinkgeber / Blinker transmitter
B F1 TH Thermoschalter / Thermoswltches
R1 H Heizung / Heafer
L Anschluflplan zeigl den Stellanftrieb in Zwischenstellung, Schalfer sind nicht berdtigt.
Terminal plan shows the actuator in intermediate position, swifches ore not octuoted.
Bei Ex-Antrishen werden an Stelle der Stecker Schroubklemmen/Kafigrugfederklemmen verwendet |
| For explosion-proof octuators ferminolsfcaoge clomps ore used instecd of plug/socket connector |
Datum | 2009-2-08
B - -
Beoro Meyer auma TPAOOR1AA-101-000
01 |795/09 2005-1208 |Mey | Gepr. Humu?,-‘__. AUMA Rester GaoH & Co. KG Legande Auftrogsnummer | Bestalinummer
Zusi.| Anderung | Datum |Mome| Horm | Montaire
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Dimensions Multi-turn actuators AUMA NORM

SA07.2-5A 162

SAR 07.2 - SAR 16.2

With AUMA plug/socket connector ancEl 3-phase AC motor

Space required for remoy:a_\l —-] -
T = valve stem

|

Hz

@0

@o "

As\h;,_& f

HA1

=}

H4

Wersion for non-rising @

@03

ooe| /
’(P 1

Pz @

By
m
W

v

@dt

Ein s

@dz

Base of SAwithout output drive A

g1

Indicator glass for mech. position indicator 2l

Lot ]

B2

1

—

21

4 1)

o 7

. Praotection tube for rising valve stem

Qutput drives according to EN 130G 5210, DIN 3210, DIM 2338,
dimensions see next page

N Ny
]

23]

L
—
| TNIE Al
& = Hanctwheel shat
&- - 11 Exact dimensions according to motor used
2} Only it ordered additionally
& 3] In steps of 100 mm lencth each
Space required for removal  —1 i 41 Standard, cther threads on request
MultiFturn actuator type
Dimensions SAO72 SA 076 SA 102 SA 142 SA148 S5A 162
SARO7.2 SARO7 8 SAR 10.2 SAR14.2 SAR148 SAR 162
EM IS0 5210 FO7 FO?7 Fi0 Fi4 Fi4 Fig
(DIN 3210} (F10/ G0} (F10/G0} {G0Y (G1/2) (G172} {G3)
A 40 40 Lo 57 57 an
AZ 174 174 174 174 174 174
A3 134 134 134 134 134 134
A4 103 103 103 114 114 118
AL - - - a 8 15
AR - - - 16 16 20
E1 238 238 248 286 286 307
B2z 52 52 517 a1 91 15
c1h 265 255 283 pel=te] 200 430
cZ 186 186 191 242 245 271
o] 53 53 53 a4 94 a4
@0 101 101 121 1&3 153 190
@oA 160 160 200 315 400 00
jolnle G AW G G2" Gaw" 2" 53"
@03 48x 33 42 %33 G 37 FEx a3y TExar B89 x 41
wh4 20 20 20 25 25 25
E 115 115 115 115 115 15
F IREA 14 115 115 IREA IR
H 1 78 78 a0 a0 a0 110
HzZ 210 210 210 pebels] 226 230
H4 160 160 170 195 108 235
L 20 20 24 EEE 450 455
P14 M20x 1.5 M20x 1.5 M20x 1.5 Mt = 1.5 M2« 1.5 M20x 1.5
p 24l MaZx 1.5 MaZw 15 MIZxi.5 M3z = 1.5 M32x 1.5 MaZx 15
Pad MEEx 1.5 MeEx 1.5 M2Ex 1.5 M2t = 1.5 M2Ex 1.5 MeZ= 1.5
EB rmin. 180 180 180 180 180 180
HH min. a0 a0 30 a0 a0 a0
@ a 2047 20 d7 20d7 andy andy 30 d7
b 5 g 3 a 2 2
@i 90 (128 90 (128 125 175 175 20
Hd2 55 (TOAG) 55 (TOMS0) TOEW 100 100 130
@da F0 {02 FO0g 102 140 140 165
dd 4xMB (4= WA | 4 x MB (4 x M0 43 M0 4w W1G 4 % MG 4= W20
h 3 3 3 4 4 L
t 225 225 225 33 a3
e resenve the right to atter dataaccording to improvernents made. Previous documents becorme imyalicd with the issue of this docurment.
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S-GATE™ KNIFE GATE VALVE WITH AUMA ACTUATOR

SA 07.2 - SA 16.2 EN 150 5210
SAR 07.2 — SAR 16.2 Output drives according to DIN 3338
. i DIN 3210
i i i AUMA multiF-turn actuator type
Output drives Dimensions | ) 072054076 | SA102 | SA142/5A146 | SA 162
Stem nut E§2|1SOODIN 3210 Fo7 | F1o | Go | F1o| Go | F14 | aie |Fie| @3
F oras. kM 40 40 40 0| 70 160 250
Type @ =] 125 125 125 | 125 175 210
ENISO5210A @ d2 55 | 70 | s0 | 70 | 0 100 120
DIN 3210 A @l 70 102 102 | 102 | 102 140 165
dd a8 | W10 | WD | M0 | M0 MG r20
_ @ds 4 | a5 35 | 4z | 42 &0 20
f:a" - 1 d6 rma. o6 | a4 | 94 | 40 | 40 57 75
; -+ g 40 40 40 0 0 23] a0
I _ _}___ o h 3 3 a | a 4 5
h3 12 15 15 15 15 25 a5
L ar a7 a7 47 47 ] e
z 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Arrangement of holes d4 W aight kg| 11| 12 | 12 | 28| 28 6.0 117
Plug sleeve® R b Jz gl 5] 12 12 12 12 18 22
@dy Ho 20 42 42 42 42 &0 a0
Type R 5 & @ d7 min. 20 a0 20 a0 a0 45 a0
2
bowos .o THNLLAN [ —felobobbil = | o
EMISOE0B 2« @ d7= & d7 min. . . a1l aca | aca [ alaca i d =y
Dl 3210 B =&d7 : - : : - - -
o tf e
Missing dimensions el T i
refer to output drive A N
Bore with keyway . — bJsg! 5| s 6 6 | 8 ] 12
& Zdid Ha 16 20 20 20 20 a0 40
Type ]_§ 3 1 dy max. 20| 20 | 20 [0 | 45 60
ENISO5210 B3=C0d102 !F\.\? [ ha 12| 13 | 13 | 15 | 15 25 0
EN IS0 521084 =& dy 1f K % | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45 &5 50
DINS210 E =240 ! 183 228 | 228 | 220|228 233 4323
o j;f -
Mizsing dimensions & T
refer tooutputdrive A Weight kg | 04 | 04 01 | 04| 04 1.1 2.4
Dog coupling ¥ b1 H11 1 14 | 14 [ 14| 14 a0 a4
I @il Hi 29 28 28 28 28 a8 47
it ) Zd11 min. - 20 20 20 20 an 40
1 kﬁ e &\ gdlimax® | - [ a2 [ 42 |42 | 42 ) 80
Type S E[ @diz 368| 518 | 518 | 51.8|51.8 7a.8 o
Fdie h3 12 13 12 15 15 25 an
DINS338 € =g dii —r 7 T =T - 5
{ |’/ \ -
H+FH =
Wissing dirnensions '('\\_
refer o output drive A e
Shaft coupling ] @dE of - - 20 - 20 - a0 - | 40
% b3 ha - - 53 - g - 2 - 12
s EI\\ ] ha - - 1w - [1s] - a5 | - | a0
Type mie L2 - - 15 | - |15 - 2 - | =
LiM2z10 D 3 La N R VTR R VTR R g2 | - | 2o
R L4 - 50 | - [s0] - 70 | - | 90
L5 . 55 | - |88 | - 76 | - |7
1
El P t2 - - a5 - 225 - a3 - 43
Missing dimensions N 8
refer to output drive A e | Waight ky| - _ 0.4 _ 07 _ 2 _ |42
11 Dimensions depend on @ d7 / @ d10, refer to DIN 6285 PA
2] For rising valve stern @ d11 max.= @ d5 of type A
2 Weight included in actuator
* Dimensions outside DIN 3338
e reserye the right to alter data according to improvement s made. Previous docurments becorne invalid with the issue of this docurment.
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